

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

REPRESENTATIVE CHRISTOPHER SHAYS, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 04-1597 (EGS)

MEMORANDUM

**DEFENDANT FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION'S  
MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF THE COMMISSION'S SECOND MOTION  
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION  
FOR FURTHER RELIEF**

Thomasenia P. Duncan  
Acting General Counsel

David Kolker  
Acting Associate General Counsel

Vivien Clair  
Harry J. Summers  
Margaret G. Perl  
Adav Noti  
Attorneys

FOR THE DEFENDANT  
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION  
999 E Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20463  
(202) 694-1650

May 8, 2007

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
BACKGROUND .....	2
A. Statutory and Regulatory Framework.....	2
1. “Political Committees” Under the FECA .....	2
2. “Political Organizations” Under the Internal Revenue Code .....	3
B. The Commission’s Rulemaking.....	4
C. This Court’s Memorandum Opinion.....	7
D. The Commission’s Supplemental Explanation and Justification.....	8
ARGUMENT .....	10
I. SUMMARY JUDGMENT SHOULD BE GRANTED FOR THE COMMISSION .....	11
A. Standard of Review.....	11
B. The Court Should Not Revisit Its Prior Holding that There Is No Basis for Ordering the Commission to Promulgate a Rule.....	12
C. The Commission’s Rules, Together with the Act’s Requirements and Supreme Court Precedent, Provide Conduct-Based Standards that the Commission Applies to Enforce the Restrictions Applicable to Political Committees .....	14
1. The Commission’s New Regulations Provide Additional Guidance and Anti-Circumvention Measures Beyond the Rules Established by the Act and Supreme Court Precedent, and Apply to All Groups, Including Section 527 Organizations.....	14
2. The Commission’s Recent Enforcement Efforts Demonstrate the Effectiveness of the Commission’s Approach and Provide Guidance About the Applicable Legal Standards.....	17
3. The Commission’s Approach Provides the Flexibility Necessary to Implement Congressional Intent and Supreme Court Precedent .....	21

D.	Congress Has Not Directed the Commission to Promulgate a Targeted Rule Concerning Section 527 Organizations’ Status as Political Committees or to Rely Upon the Tax Code .....	23
E.	The Commission’s Comprehensive Explanation for Its Rulemaking Decisions Easily Satisfies the Highly Deferential Standard of Review .....	28
II.	PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR FURTHER RELIEF SHOULD BE DENIED .....	30
A.	The Substantive Standard that Might Be Included in Another “Political Committee” Regulation Is Not Before the Court.....	30
B.	Plaintiffs Cannot Substantiate Their Speculation that the Commission’s Approach Will Be Ineffective as a Deterrent to Potential Violations of the Act.....	34
C.	Plaintiffs Concede that Another Regulation Would Not Speed Up the Enforcement Process .....	39
D.	The Supplemental E&J Properly Interprets the Law .....	40
	CONCLUSION.....	44

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>CASES:</b>	
<u>AFL-CIO v. FEC</u> , 333 F.3d 168 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	30
<u>American Gas Assoc. v. FERC</u> , 912 F.2d 1496 (D.C. Cir. 1990) .....	29
<u>Andersen v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</u> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986) .....	11
<u>Association of American R.R. v. Surface Transp. Bd.</u> , 306 F.3d 1108 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	12
<u>AT&amp;T v. FCC</u> , 454 F.3d 329 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	38
<u>Atchison, T. &amp; S.F.R. Co. v. Wichita Bd. of Trade</u> , 412 U.S. 800 (1973).....	28
<u>Bailey v. Sullivan</u> , 885 F.2d 52 (3d Cir. 1989).....	36
<u>Baltimore Gas &amp; Elec. Co. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</u> , 462 U.S. 87 (1983).....	12
<u>Bellevue Hosp. Center v. Leavitt</u> , 443 F.3d 163 (2 <sup>nd</sup> Cir. 2006) .....	28
<u>Blount v. SEC</u> , 61 F.3d 938 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	38
<u>Branch Ministries v. Rossotti</u> , 211 F.3d 137 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....	27
<u>Branch v. Smith</u> , 538 U.S. 254 (2003).....	24
<u>Buckley v. Valeo</u> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	passim
<u>Burlington Truck Lines v. United States</u> , 371 U.S. 156 (1962).....	10
<u>Busse Broadcasting Corp. v. FCC</u> , 87 F.3d 1456 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	29
<u>Carnegie Natural Gas Co. v. FERC</u> , 968 F.2d 1291 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	10
<u>Cellco Partnership v. FCC</u> , 357 F.3d 88 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	12
<u>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</u> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986) .....	11
<u>Central Texas Telephone Cooperative v. FCC</u> , 402 F.3d 205 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	17
<u>Chamber of Commerce v. FEC</u> , 69 F.3d 600 (D.C. Cir. 1995) .....	20
<u>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</u> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	36

Christianson v. Colt Indus. Operating Corp., 486 U.S. 800 (1988)..... 13

Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe, 401 U.S. 402 (1971) ..... 11, 12

Civil Service Comm’n v. Letter Carriers, 413 U.S. 548 (1973) ..... 38

Common Cause v. FEC, 842 F.2d 436 (D.C. Cir. 1988) ..... 12

Consumer Fed’n of America v. United States HHS, 83 F.3d 1497  
(D.C. Cir. 1996) ..... 32

Coosemans Specialties, Inc. v. Department of Agriculture, \_\_\_ F.3d \_\_\_,  
2007 WL 1029049 (D.C. Cir. Apr. 6, 2007)..... 30

District Council 20, AFSCME v. District of Columbia,  
150 F.Supp.2d 136 (D.D.C. 2001) ..... 12

Donnelly v. F.A.A., 411 F.3d 267 (D.C. Cir. 2005) ..... 42

Duncan v. Walker, 533 U.S. 167 (2001)..... 41

Ethyl Corp. v. EPA, 541 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1976)..... 12

FEC v. Akins, 101 F.3d 731 (D.C. Cir. 1997) (*en banc*),  
vacated on other grounds, 524 U.S. 11 (1998) ..... 20

FEC v. Club for Growth, Inc., Civ. No. 05-1851 (RMU) (D.D.C.)..... 19

FEC v. Democratic Senatorial Campaign Comm., 454 U.S. 27 (1981) ..... 12

FEC v. GOPAC, Inc., 917 F. Supp. 851 (D.D.C. 1996)..... 3, 30

FEC v. Machinists Non-Partisan Political League, 655 F.2d 380 (D.C. Cir. 1981)..... 30

FEC v. Malenick, 310 F. Supp.2d 230, 234 (D.D.C. 2004), amended on  
reconsideration, 2005 WL 588222 (D.D.C. Mar. 7, 2005) ..... 3

FEC v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life, Inc., 479 U.S. 238 (1986)..... 3, 21

FEC v. National Rifle Ass’n of America, 254 F.3d 173 (D.C. Cir. 2001) ..... 12, 36

FEC v. Rose, 806 F.2d 1081 (D.C. Cir. 1986)..... 39

FEC v. Survival Educ. Fund, Inc., 65 F.3d 285 (2d Cir. 1995) ..... 18

In re Barr Labs., Inc., 930 F.2d 72 (D.C. Cir. 1991)..... 32

In re Sealed Case, 223 F.3d 775 (D.C. Cir. 2000) ..... 36

In re Carter-Mondale Reelection Comm., Inc. v. FEC,  
642 F.2d 538 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....30

LaShawn A. v. Barry, 87 F.3d 1389 (D.C. Cir. 1996) (en banc).....13

Lightfoot v. District of Columbia, 448 F.3d 392 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....37

Marshall v. Shalala, 988 F.2d 1221 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....11

Massachusetts v. EPA, 127 S. Ct. 1438 (2007) .....23, 29

McClatchy Newspapers v. NLRB, 131 F.3d 1026 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....29

McConnell v. FEC, 540 U.S. 93 (2003) .....passim

Michigan v. EPA, 268 F.3d 1075 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....29

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm  
Mut. Auto. Ins. Co., 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....10, 28

National Customs Brokers & Forwarders Ass’n of America, Inc.  
v. United States, 883 F.3d 93 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....29

National Small Shipments Traffic Conference, Inc. v. ICC,  
725 F.2d 1442 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....29

NLRB v. Bell Aerospace Co., 416 U.S. 267 (1974).....37

NLRB v. Majestic Weaving Co., 355 F.2d 854 (2d Cir. 1966).....38

Orloski v. FEC, 795 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....30

Pension Benefit Guaranty Corp. v. LTV Corp., 496 U.S. 633 (1990).....10

Perot v. FEC, 97 F.3d 553 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....39

Personal Watercraft Indus. Ass’n v. Department of Commerce,  
48 F.3d 540 (D.C. Cir. 1995) .....43

Pfizer v. Shalala, 182 F.3d 975 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....32

Sandoz, Inc. v. Leavitt, 427 F.Supp.2d 29 (D.D.C. 2006).....32

SEC v. Chenery Corp., 332 U.S. 194 (1947).....29, 37, 38

Shays v. FEC, 337 F.Supp.2d 28, 126 (D.D.C. 2004),  
aff’d, 414 F.3d 76 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....26

Shays v. FEC, 424 F.Supp.2d 100 (2006) .....passim

Tao v. Freeh, 27 F.3d 635 (D.C. Cir. 1994)..... 11

United States v. Cinemark, USA, Inc., 348 F.3d 569 (6<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2003) .....37

United States v. Kanchanalak, 192 F.3d 1037 (D.C. Cir. 1999)..... 12

Unity08 v. FEC, Civ. No. 07-0053 (D.D.C. compl. filed Jan. 10, 2007) .....21

Yakus v. United States, 321 U.S. 414 (1944) .....36

**STATUTES AND REGULATIONS:**

Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. 552, 706..... 10, 12, 13

Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act of 2002 (“BCRA”), Pub. L. No. 107-155,  
116 Stat. 81 (2002) .....passim

BCRA § 214 .....23

BCRA § 402 .....23

BCRA § 402(c)(1) .....23

BCRA § 402(c)(2) .....23

Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended, 2 U.S.C. 431-455 .....passim

Internal Revenue Code Amendments of 2000, Pub. L. No. 106-230,  
114 Stat. 477 (2000) ..... 24

Internal Revenue Code Amendments of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-276,  
116 Stat. 1929 (2002) ..... 24

2 U.S.C. 431(4) ..... 15, 18

2 U.S.C. 431(4)(A) .....2, 15

2 U.S.C. 431(8) ..... 15

2 U.S.C. 431(8)(A)(i) .....2

2 U.S.C. 431(9) ..... 15

2 U.S.C. 431(9)(A)(i) .....2

2 U.S.C. 433 .....2

2 U.S.C. 434 .....2

2 U.S.C. 437c(c).....35

2 U.S.C. 437f .....20

2 U.S.C. 437f(a)(1) .....38

2 U.S.C. 437g(a) .....21, 39

2 U.S.C. 437g(a)(3) .....38

2 U.S.C. 437g(a)(4).....38

2 U.S.C. 437g(a)(6) .....38

2 U.S.C. 437g(a)(8) .....20, 39, 43

2 U.S.C. 437g(a)(8)(C) .....20

2 U.S.C. 441a(a)(1)(C) .....2

5 U.S.C. 552(a)(2) .....36

5 U.S.C. 706(2)(A) .....12

26 U.S.C. 501(c) .....4, 27

26 U.S.C. 501(c)(3) .....27

26 U.S.C. 501(c)(4) .....4, 19, 26, 27

26 U.S.C. 501(c)(5) .....4

26 U.S.C. 501(c)(6) .....4

26 U.S.C. 527 .....passim

26 U.S.C. 527(c) .....3

26 U.S.C. 527(e) .....4

26 U.S.C. 527(e)(1) .....4

26 U.S.C. 527(e)(2) .....4

26 U.S.C. 527(f)(1) .....4

26 U.S.C. 527(i) .....4

26 U.S.C. 527(j) .....4



26 U.S.C. 527(j)(5)(A) .....4  
 26 U.S.C. 6012(a)(6) .....27  
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c), 28 U.S.C. ....11  
 44 U.S.C. 1507 .....36  
 11 C.F.R. 100.5(a) .....2, 15  
 11 C.F.R. 100.22 .....18  
 11 C.F.R. 100.51 .....2  
 11 C.F.R. 100.57 .....9, 15, 18  
 11 C.F.R. 100.57(a) .....5, 6, 15  
 11 C.F.R. 100.57(b) .....6, 15  
 11 C.F.R. 106.6 .....6, 9, 16  
 11 C.F.R. 100.110 .....2  
 11 C.F.R. part 112 .....20

**ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS:**

FEC Advisory Opinion 1994-25.....3  
 FEC Advisory Opinion 1995-11 .....3  
 FEC Advisory Opinion 2006-20 .....3, 21, 42  
 FEC Matter Under Review 5492 (Freedom Inc.) .....19  
 FEC Matter Under Review 5487 (Progress for America Voter Fund) .....19  
 FEC Matters Under Review 5511 and 5525 (Swiftboat Vets) .....18  
 FEC Matter Under Review 5753 (League of Conservation Voters) .....18  
 FEC Matter Under Review 5754 (MoveOn.Org Voter Fund) .....18  
 Political Committee Status; Proposed Rule, 69 Fed. Reg. 11,736-60  
 (March 11, 2004) .....4  
 Political Committee Status; Final Rule, 69 Fed. Reg. 68,056  
 (Nov. 23, 2004) .....passim

Political Committee Status; Supplemental Explanation and Justification,  
72 Fed. Reg. 5595 (Feb. 7, 2007) .....passim

Press Release, FEC to Collect \$750,000 Civil Penalty from Progress for  
America Voter Fund (Feb. 28, 2007) .....19

**MISCELLANEOUS:**

146 Cong. Rec. S4114 (May 17, 2000) (daily ed.) .....25

H.R. 513, 109<sup>th</sup> Cong. (2006) .....25

S. 2828, 108<sup>th</sup> Cong. (2004) .....25

S. 2582, 106<sup>th</sup> Cong. (2000) .....25

U.S. CONST. amend. I .....30, 37, 38

U.S. CONST. amend. V .....37, 38

Jeffrey H. Birnbaum, To Conceal Donors, Some Political Groups Look to  
the Tax Code, Wash. Post, April 17, 2007.....27

Colin S. Diver, Policymaking Paradigms in Administrative Law,  
95 Harv. L. Rev. 393 (1981).....35

Paul Kane, Liberal 527s Find Shortfall, Roll Call (Sept. 25, 2006) .....16

Gregg D. Polsky, A Tax Lawyer’s Perspective on Section 527 Organizations,  
28 Cardozo L. Rev. 1773, 1774 (Feb. 2007) .....26

Stephen R. Weissman and Kara D. Ryan, Soft Money in the 2006 Election  
and the Outlook for 2008 (Campaign Finance Institute 2007) .....16, 17, 27

18B Charles A. Wright, Arthur R. Miller, and Edward H. Cooper,  
Fed. Prac. & Proc. Juris.2d (2d ed. 2002) .....13
